1.14 Provision for Promotion of Lecturers SIRD/RETCs as Principal RETCs - Special Rules - Amendments

Rural Development (E.1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 79

Dated: 04.05.2004

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No. 585, RD&LA Department, dated 12.04.1984.
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No. 586, RD&LA Department, dated 12.04.1984.
- 3. From the Secretary, TNPSC, Chennai 2, Lr. No. 5327 / RND / B3 96, dated 05.08.1998.
- 4. G.O. (Ms) No. 23, Rural Development Department, dated 05.02.1998.
- 5. From the Secretary, TNPSC, Chennai 2, Lr. No. 6455 / RND-BG / 2000, dated 22.01.2004 and 21.04.2004.

ORDER

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service (Section 39 in volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual 1969)

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force on and from the date of publication of this Notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,

- (i) in rule 1
 - (a) for category 2, the following category shall be substituted, namely: -
 - "Category 2 (i) Join Director of Rural Development and
- (ii) Principal, Rural Extension Training Centre"
 - (b) for Explanations 1 and 2, the following explanations shall be substituted namely:-

Explanation 1: "Joint Director of Rural Development" shall include the Project Officer, District Rural Development Agency, Project Officer, International Fund for Agricultural Development, Lecturer in Area Planning, State Institute of Rural Development.

Explanation 2: Personal Assistant and Additional Personal Assistant to the Director of Rural Development, Vice—Principal in Rural Extension Training Centre and Lecturers in Rural Extension Training Centre/State institute of Rural Development shall be treated as posts falling under Category 4".

(2) In rule 2, in the Table under sub-rule (a) after the post "Joint Director of Rural Development" in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in column (2) thereof, the following entries shall respectively, be inserted, namely.

"Principal, Rural Extension Training Centres By Promotion from among the holders of the post of Vice-Principal or Lecturer, Rural Extension Training Centre or Lecturer, State Institute of Rural Development".

1. SERVICE RULES

(3) In rule 3, in the Table, after the post "Joint Director of Rural Development " in column (1) and the entries relating thereto in columns (2) and (3) thereof, the following entries shall, respectively be inserted, namely: -

"Principal, Rural Extension, Training Centre By Promotion

Must have rendered service in the post of Vice – Principal or Lecturer, Rural Extension Training Centre or Lecturer, State Institute of Rural Development, for a total period of not less than two years."

(By order of the Governor)

SANTHA SHEELA NAIR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT